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Editorial

The confidence placed in our name, as a brand name, is not 
just the result of our extraordinary understanding of quality but 
also the motivation that drives us to go a step further than the 
task requires. The desire to fulfil our customers’ needs any-
where in the world to the best of our ability. The aim of making 
logistics a success factor in the value chain. 

Today we fulfil the service promise interlinked with our name 
daily at 100 locations in 44 trading nations and with more than 
2,000 employees in a myriad of ways. With far-reaching trans-
port services. Individual contract logistics solutions. Regional 
distribution structures. 

Dear Reader,
Whether urgently required machine parts, temperature-sensitive food or valuable musical ins-
truments, every package that we bring to its destination on time and with best delivery quality 
has a single success factor: “a. hartrodt inside”.

The managing directors of the  
group holding company, a. hartrodt 
(GmbH & Co) KG, from left:  
Jan van Tienhoven, Andreas Wenzel, 
Andreas Schrön

We do everything we can to ensure that logistics from 
a. hartrodt remains a success factor for our customers. We
are expanding our market position with the global acquisition
of companies that are a good fit for our company and our 
understanding of logistics. We are investing in modern IT
solutions that make processes more transparent and improve
planning. We secure our freight capacities across all modes
of transport.

Our Business Report opens the door into the world of a. hartrodt. 
We will show you how we contribute to our customers’ success 
with our service components. And we will give you an insight 
into the development of our key figures and results. It’s a  
double invitation: a. hartrodt inside – insight a. hartrodt. 

We wish you every success!

 2018
Andreas Schrön Andreas Wenzel Jan van Tienhoven
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5-year comparison

 

Sales (kEUR)
Cost of Sales (kEUR)
- of Sales (%)
Gross Forward Profit (kEUR)1)

- of Sales (%)
Personnel expenses (kEUR)
- of Sales (%)
Personnel incl. Trainees
Sale per full-time employee (kEUR)
Expense per full-time employee (kEUR)
Operational result (kEUR)2)

- of Sales (%)
Result from investment (kEUR)
Result from interest (kEUR)
Annual result (kEUR)
Investments (kEUR)3)

Depreciation and amortisation (kEUR)3)

Total capital employed (kEUR)
Shareholders’ equity (kEUR)
- of % of total capital employed
Return on equity (%)

2014

445,999 
353,695 
79.30
92,304 
20.70
64,778 
14.52
1,943
230 
33 
4,804 
1.08
-102
-833
1,403 
3,049
2,380
123,004 
34,836 
28.32
4.03

2015

463,973 
356,846 
76.91
107,127 
23.09
70,515 
15.20
2,005
231 
35 
10,344 
2.23
-17
-740
6,282 
11,879 
2,419 
123,778 
39,672 
32.05
15.83

2016

440,850
332,667 
75.46
108,183
24.54
72,308 
16.40
2,050
215 
35 
8,938
2.03
105
-769
5,102 
4,160 
2,590 
134,090 
42,526 
31.71
12.00

2017

497,837 
387,151 
77.77
110,686 
22.23
72,703 
14.60
2,078
240 
35 
7,631 
1.53
16
-714
4,596 
4,779
2,693
140,951 
41,938 
29.75
10.96

2018

479,042 
367,639 
76.74
111,403 
23.26
75,114 
15.68
2,076
231 
36 
8,055 
1.68
-108
-796
3,690 
4,170
2,732
138,515 
41,299 
29.82
8.93

5-year comparison

1) Gross Forward Profit = Sales minus Cost of Sales
2) Operational result = result before income from investment, result from interest and income tax
3) Without financial investment

The figures quoted are related to the entire group.
Freight forwarding revenue from 2014 without BilRUG adaption.
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Company

04

ONLY OUR CONTAINERS 
ARE STANDARD
You don’t always have to ship a full container load. Our wide range of sea 
freight products offers scope for less. Or a lot more. Whether FCL or LCL, 
capital goods, food, machinery or hazardous materials: with a. hartrodt, 
sea freight shipments will reach any port in the world as expeditiously as 
possible. Thanks to our global network, we are at home in every port. This 
means imports and exports are handled by a single provider to ensure that 
everything runs smoothly and quickly within the shortest possible transit 
times.

Cross trade  
in the USA

Wine from  
South Africa

Machine parts 
to China
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Company

Gas turbines for 
production plants

Construction materials 
from North America

Temperature- 
sensitive food

Industrial supplier 
products
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Company

We transport assets. We link markets. We ensure the flow of 
goods across continents. Because transport and logistics are 
our world. We oversee all key order management tasks in 
order to give our clients top-quality service: transport, customs 
clearance, warehousing, picking and packing, and distribution. 

Our global corporate network forms the basis of our services. 
It consists of 64 operational subsidiaries and associated 
companies in 44 trading nations. The companies work as 
overseas forwarding companies in the air and ocean freight 
sectors. They organise export and import shipments for 
general cargo, full containers and conventional cargo. Land 
transport, warehousing and distribution services are closely 
linked with the overseas forwarding companies.

The services in a. hartrodt’s transport logistics comprise the  
entire range of shipping tasks in the supply chain: from transport 
planning and processing to customs clearance and document 
management. a. hartrodt is the specialist for logistic solutions 
in various sectors, including the Automotive, Food & Beverage, 
Health Care, Industrial Goods and Oil & Gas industries.

a. hartrodt (GmbH & Co) KG, Hamburg, is the management 
holding for the entire company group. It has central adminis-
tration and management functions. As the parent company, 
its remit includes IT infrastructure, marketing, and finance. 
Intermediate holding companies form the second service 
level. They hold interest in regional national companies, which 
form the third level. This structure enables us to develop our 
markets in a customer-focused and regional manner. 

Transport and logistics on all levels 

Field of activities
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Company

The Regional Directors and Managing Partners of the a. hartrodt group (f. l. t. r.): 
Thorsten Drunagel, Dirk Haarhaus, Francesco Lanzone, Mike Schaefer,  
Andreas Wenzel, Jan van Tienhoven, Willem van der Schalk, Maurizio Fasce, 
Jens Römer (not on the photo: Claus Wendland)

Oceania Southeast 
Asia

China
Indian 
Sub-

continent

Medi-
terranean + 

South 
Africa

French 
Europe 

+ French 
Africa

Rest of 
the world
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R. Thode

Other 
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Canada
USA

Argentina 
Bolivia 
Chile

Ecuador
Colombia
Mexico 
Peru

Middle East
Levante/Golf

Management structure

Jan van Tienhoven + Andreas Wenzel
Headquarters Germany

Global Finance, Global IT
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Strategy 

08

WE HELP COMPANIES ACHIEVE 
THEIR ENVIRONMENTAL TARGETS
Groupage, FCL, LCL, heavy cargo, special transport, express shipping:  
we make sure that goods arrive safely wherever they need to go, no matter 
the size. We configure a number of modes of transport to not only provide 
our customers with the ideal transport solutions, but also the best mix of 
economy and environmental friendliness. While rail or ship transport is 
cheaper over longer distances, trucks are most flexible on short routes.  
It all comes down to the right mix.  

GPS delivery  
tracking 

Pre-carriage  
container services 
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Strategy 

Just-in-time supply  
of production goods

Short distances thanks  
to regional distribution 

Door-to-door 
courier service

Optimum price/ 
service ratio
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Strategy 

Regional markets develop in their own way. What proves 
successful in Europe, might be completely wrong for Asia. 
This is because countries and people are as different as the 
economic sectors that they represent. Achieving targets in 
logistics therefore first and foremost means reaching people. 
Speaking their language. Understanding their needs. Taking 
the specifics of regional markets into account.

That is why we are continually driving the global regiona-
lisation of our Group forward. We are investing in our own 
locations, expanding local logistics and transport capacities, 
and recruiting employees and managers local to the regions. 
We are also concentrating on sectors that play an important 
economic role in these areas. 

For example, we are setting up a network of special offices 
through our subsidiaries in Southeast Asia that can provide 
expert support to customers in the Oil & Gas sector. In other 
parts of the world we are focussing on developing our national 
traffic networks. In other areas again, we are establishing mo-
dern warehouses and logistics centres to create shorter paths 
to our customers’ sales markets. 

The result of this strategy is that individual national compa-
nies are increasingly contributing more to our total revenue 
and haulage income. And it is also helping us to become a 
logistics service provider that is able to deliver something 
material around the world: success factors that fit perfectly in 
our customers’ world.

Global structures, regional focus 

Strategy
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Strategy 
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Global markets

12

International 
standards 

Certified processes guarantee  
the highest level of quality

Credit  
processing 
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Global markets

GLOBAL CITIZENS,  
REGIONAL PRESENCE
We take over and manage all the transport and logistics tasks associated 
with our customers’ business. Worldwide. From door to door. With more 
than 100 locations and 2,000 employees, our Group is present in all  
important markets in the world. What makes us so different? With our  
own branches, regional management and a far-reaching network to local 
companies and trading partners, we build both bridges and open doors  
for our customers.

Shipping optimisation  
via trade facilitation

Comprehensive insurance 
services included

Handling of  
customs formalities
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Global markets

2018 saw a global economic boom. But it was also the pre-
liminary end of the longest upturn in history, lasting ten years. 
With global growth of 3.9 per cent, the figures even outper-
formed the previous year’s by 0.2 percentage points.  
In Europe, too, growth was higher than expected in most 
countries at 1.7 per cent, although it was higher in 2017 at 
2.2 per cent. However, by the end of the year the economic 
indicators signalled a cooling down of the economy, resulting 
in the stock markets reacting with negative price movements.

Although the economy was largely unimpressed by the pro-
tectionist policies of individual countries and the smouldering 
trade conflict between the USA, a world power, and China, 
an emerging world power, the rising restrictions to trade are 
providing ever more grounds for uncertainty. In Asia, China’s 

ambitions for world power have led to many important industri-
alised countries changing their investment policies. China is 
no longer necessarily first choice when it comes to production 
locations. Investors have again set their sights on Vietnam, 
Indonesia, the Philippines and other countries, a development 
that is also impacting on logistics flows in oversea transport. 

Brexit and the situation in Turkey are examples of the political 
developments causing uncertainty in the economy – and thus 
also in logistics. The crises in Ukraine, Syria, Iran, North  
Korea and North Africa also pose additional risks for global 
market development. Nobody knows where the political 
situations in these countries will lead. The only thing that is 
certain is that they will, to a larger or lesser degree, continue 
to contribute to global uncertainty.

Economy, too, labouring under global uncertainty 

World markets

A driving force for globalisation, the logistics sector was in full 
swing in virtually all sectors in 2018. Despite the deteriorating 
outlook for the global economy logistics will retain great potential 
in the near future in sub-sectors. 

The reorganisation of the shipping alliances, which had already 
been causing considerable turbulence in the sea freight market in 
the previous year, continues to preoccupy this sector, resulting in 

challenging market conditions. Sea freight is expected to record a 
downturn in 2019. 

Due to the positive economic environment in 2018, air freight 
reported an increase in demand. The drop-off in momentum in 
volumes will, however, also weigh on market developments in 
this area in 2019. 

Air freight climbing, sea freight in choppy waters

Market development
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Global markets

Increase in GDP

% 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018*
     
USA 2.8 2.4 1.6 2.3 2.7
Eurozone 0.8 1.6 1.7 2.4 1.8
Germany 1.5 1.7 1.9 2.2 1.4
India 5.4 7.3 6.8 6.7 7.1
South Africa 2.3 1.3 0.6 1.3 0.8
China 7.5 6.9 6.7 6.9 6.6

* forecast, source: www.de.statista.com 

Income from 
currency exchange rates
Expenses from 
currency exchange rates

EUR

Exchange rate risks

2016 2017 2018



16 17 a. hartrodt (GmbH & Co) KG  |  BUSINESS REPORT 2018

Development of the market

Group key data of different 
business areas:

Turnkey Cargo Logistics
Volume of freight in 2018: 
493,000 cbm
Max. unit weight: 240,000 kg

Overland transport
Sales in 2018: 3%

Food & Beverage
12% of total sales

Air freight
Sales in 2018: 35%
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Development of the market

Container freight station
26 own stations worldwide

Ocean freight  
Sales in 2018: 56%

Warehouse & Logistics
40,000 sqm warehouse space
at 17 locations worldwide

Others
Sales in 2018: 6%
These areas include Oil & Gas and Flexitank.
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Development of the market

18

MORE ROOM FOR  
INDIVIDUAL SOLUTIONS
Whether interim storage for a few days or a distribution centre as part of  
a long-term contract: at a. hartrodt, customers can find the room they need 
for logistics. We operate modern warehouses in all important trading  
locations around the world that can be used as modules in the logistics 
chain in a number of ways. As an extended workbench, we are a logistics 
partner that performs individual tasks: from quality control through 
warehousing and order picking to making products ready for sale.  
Everything to perfection.

Own container  
freight station

Temperature-con-
trolled storage

Quality  
control
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Development of the market

Order picking,  
packing, dispatch

Short turnaround and 
deployment times

Regional  
distribution

High safety  
standards

Fumi-
gation
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Human resources development

Personnel development

Why employees can find more than just a job with us

Year FTE* concern Region America Region Europe Region Africa Region Asia Region Oceania

2000 808 82 348 70 185 123

2005 1,041 78 453 78 251 181

2010 1,440 138 606 79 431 186

2015 2,005 230 738 68 783 186

2018 2,076 277 746 55 814 185

Development of the number of employees

* FTE = Full-time Equivalent

Nowadays, employees are looking for more than just a job. 
They are looking for an employer with whom they can identify. 
That is why it is increasingly important to recognise the com-
petition for the best employees as a strategic management 
task. 

What are our company’s values? How are we different to other 
employers? What is our attitude to environmental issues? 
What areas are the focus of our social responsibility?

As an international group, a. hartrodt combines the presence 
of an international transport and logistics company with the 
values and culture of a family-run business. This means 
employees benefit from both at a. hartrodt: the development 
opportunities that we can provide as a Group with over 100 
locations and a working atmosphere where each individual 
can feel at home with their own strengths and talents.

We put a lot of effort into ensuring that this doesn’t change. 
Our focus on training young talented individuals and our 
employer branding is long term. We show our faces at 
job fairs, cultivate close collaborations with schools, trade 
schools and universities, and offer excellent conditions for 
personal development within our company. In Malaysia 
we run a training academy where employees worldwide 
are prepared for the areas of operations and sales. And at 
our headquarters in Hamburg, employees from across our 
entire organisation are regularly trained in finance. 

At 2,076 employees worldwide, our workforce remained 
constant in 2018 in comparison with the previous year 
(2,078). 
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Human resources development
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Future

22

FIRST CLASS  
ACROSS THE BOARD
Shipping goods with highest priority and maximum efficiency: because 
we take care of every air freight shipment in person, even the run-up goes 
smoothly with a. hartrodt. And as we have our own offices at the most  
important destinations worldwide, no time will be wasted at the destination 
airport. We will make sure that your shipments clear customs without a hitch. 
We will also provide pre-carriage and on-carriage services on request. We 
document every metre of the transport chain. Transparently with no gaps.

Own X-ray  
facilities

AEO  
certified

AES  
generation

Checks in accordance 
with DGR regulations
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Future

Express 
shipment

Security 
Screening

On-board  
courier service

Door-to-door 
shipping 

Air freight shipment 
consolidation
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Opportunities and risks

The logistics sector is subject to a number of risks. They 
can relate to market and currency fluctuations, with trans-
port damages, cyber crime, regional political upheavals and 
external threats to the supply chain such as natural catastro-
phes or terror attacks.

We operate a global risk management to protect us against 
risks to the full extent possible. One aspect is an internal 
reporting system that covers products, customers, suppliers, 
locations, divisions, profit centres and interests. This enables 
us to monitor all material economic and financial risks. A  
finance and treasury system with a structure that is be-
coming increasingly defined also allows us to control our 
biggest risks, namely income, liquidity and current accounts, 
along with currency and interest risks, over the long term.

On top of this, we practice active quality management. When - 
ever possible, the local a. hartrodt subsidiaries are certified 
as AEOs (approved economic operators). We also provide 
seamless insurance coverage for all subsidiaries, which 
protects us against the risks incurred in our business. We 
have established a corporate compliance policy which is 
implemented worldwide. 

We are equally well prepared to seize the opportunities that 
we are presented with. By continuously expanding our global 
network and diversifying our services, we reinforce the com-
pany across the entire group. The a. hartrodt Group is well 
positioned with its full-coverage network in Asia, South and 
North America, Oceania and Europe. 

Only those aware of the risks can stay in control of them

Opportunities and risks
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Investments

If you want to grow, you must invest. And that is what we are 
doing within our Group and at several locations. In regions 
that are developing spectacularly well economically we plan 
to open further branches for existing subsidiaries. Mergers 
and acquisitions are also planned. In 2018, for instance, 
we held many talks with potential M&A candidates and are 
examining various options. With one company in Germany, 
we are already at the due diligence phase. 

In order to take advantage of the potential of digitalisation 
for our company and global network, we need to invest 
considerable sums into the expansion of our IT. Investments 
will not only flow into IT infrastructure and the development 
of innovative, digital application solutions, but also into extra 
personnel for our IT team.

We will also invest in personnel development, focussing 
our efforts especially on sales. We know that qualified staff 
represents a significant portion of our running costs. But we 
also know that investing in this area pays off quickest. 

Securing the foundation for our global growth

Investments

Development of group revenues (in %)

North  
America

South 
America

Europe Africa Asia Oceania

%

50

40

30

20

10

0

2007

2018
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Future

Development of forwarding revenues*

2015 2016 2017 2018

Europe 276,093 254,755 289,306 284,398
Northern Europe/ 
Scandinavia

170,273 154,209 176,276 180,982

Eastern 
Europe

29,821 28,490 33,627 30,217

French 
Europe

37,583 35,000 38,330 31,757

Mediterranean 25,561 25,829 29,803 28,764

Great Britain/
Ireland

12,855 11,227 11,271 12,679

America 72,859 77,272 83,774 83,461
North 
America 

26,316 24,222 23,823 22,781

South 
America

46,543 53,050 59,950 60,680

Africa 12,013 10,667 11,103 10,494
Asia 135,250 134,158 147,579 137,025
China 58,393 59,345 68,837 62,357

Southeast 
Asia

36,165 35,195 39,540 37,838

India 6,672 6,503 9,002 9,307

Rest of Asia 34,020 33,114 30,200 27,523

Oceania 72,531 66,027 72,042 67,880
Group 568,746 542,879 603,803 583,259

Sales by business fields*

2016 319,527,536.08 169,135,852.30 25,057,718.02 4,222,879.57 15,284,753.33 9,651,134.41
2017 343,953,948.05 201,692,121.51 28,896,499.97 4,694,316.43 16,223,720.71 8,342,286.54
2018 325,609,168.45 202,713,204.25 25,495,851.81 4,660,878.59 16,578,974.53 8,201,019.86

Year
Ocean 

Export/Import
Air 

Export/Import

Customs 
Clearance 

Ocean

Customs 
Clearance 

Air Trucking

Warehouse 
& Logistic 
Services

2015 568,746,860.15 461,874,445.27 106,872,414.88
2016 542,879,873.71 435,050,349.67 107,829,524.04
2017 603,802,893.21 493,527,372.96 110,275,520.25
2018 583,259,097.49 472,422,466.66 110,836,630.83

Development of Sales and Group Gross Profit*

Year Sales Cost of Sales Group Gross Profit

* Unconsolidated figures only from core business

All information in kEUR

All information in EUR

All information in EUR
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Future

Forwarding revenues

Sales by business fields

Forecast

The margin for shipping business at a. hartrodt Group 
continued to develop well in 2018. Due to the reduction in 
freight rates it climbed to 23.26 per cent (previous year: 

22.2 per cent). Despite the 3.89 per cent decline in ship-
ping revenue, gross shipping income increased by 1.65 
per cent.

The difficult market conditions in sea freight caused a consider-
able downturn in revenue development and had a negative 
impact on Group revenue overall. The 300-million mark (after 
consolidation), which we had exceeded in sea freight just one 
year earlier, could not be achieved last year. However the share 
of sea freight assignments in the field of food and beverages 
rose again in 2018, which highlights the growing importance of 
this business area for our results. 

Slight increases were also recorded in air freight and road 
transport. The reorganisation of our activities in Hong Kong led 
to a decrease in revenue in warehouse logistics. Development 
in shipping volumes in warehousing on the other hand showed 
a significantly more positive image: This area grew 24.5 per 
cent in comparison with the previous year. 

2019 will not be an easy year for the logistics industry. Po-
litics’ influence on global trade is huge and will presum able 
keep growing. America is closing itself off and imposing 
punitive tariffs. China is gaining an increasing amount of 
influence on the scales of global economic power and is 
driving its strategic targets westwards with the expansion  
of the new silk road. Where the current Iran conflict will lead 
is still unforeseeable. And in Europe, Brexit continues to 
cause uncertainty. 

It is safe to assume that global trade will now not expand 
materially. The consequences: Competition within our 
industry is likely to become tougher. Many companies will 
find themselves forced to acquire volumes at the expense 
of margins.

We will monitor these developments closely, but with a 
sanguine attitude. We have our own branches and regional 
structures in all key trading locations across the globe, so 
we can easily compensate for any economic fluctuations in 
individual regions as an internationally active Group. Due 
to the constant rise in costs in Europe we expect that our 
business will increasingly shift towards Asia and the Pacific 
region.

We plan to further expand our sea and air freight activities 
in 2019. And we will also continue to invest in IT solutions 
that will allow us to successfully push forward with the digi-
talisation of our global network processes.

Lower revenue, higher margin 

Air freight holds steady altitude

More competition on the global market
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Extract from Annual report

EXTRACT FROM THE 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL 

STATEMENTS 
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Extract from Annual report

The complete consolidated financial statements and the group management report of a. hartrodt (GmbH & Co) KG will be published in the German Federal Gazette. 

Consolidated income statement
a. hartrodt (GmbH & Co) KG, Hamburg
for the year ended December 31, 2018

2 0 1 8 2 0 1 7
kEUR kEUR

1. Sales 479,042 497,837
2. Cost of Sales -367,639 -387,151

111,403 110,686

3. Other operating income 11,565 10,586
4. Personnel expenses

a) Wages and salaries -64,366 -62,022
b) Social security, pensions and other benefit expenses -10,748 -10,681

-75,114 -72,703

5. Amortisation, depreciation and write-downs  
on intangible assets and property, plant and equipment -2,732 -2,693

6. Other operating expenses -36,727 -38,069
8,395 7,807

7. Income from investments 207 270
8. Income from associated companies 163 191
9. Other interest and similar income 192 196
10. Write-downs on financial fixed assets -478 -445
11. Interest and similar expenses -988 -910

-904 -698

12. Taxes on income -3,461 -2,337
13. Net income before other taxes 4,030 4,772
14. Other taxes -340 -176
15. Net income for the year 3,690 4,596

16. Minority interests -394 -335
17. Retained earnings carried forward 30,158 29,177
18. Transfers from reserves 700 1,000
19. Increase in capital -700 -1,000
20. Transfers to reserves -1,222 -984
21. Transfer to shareholders’ account -2,850 -2,296
22. Consolidated retained earnings 29,382 30,158
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Consolidated balance sheet 
a. hartrodt (GmbH & Co) KG, Hamburg
as of December 31, 2018

A S S E T S 31.12.2018
kEUR

31.12.2017
kEUR

A. Fixed assets
I. Intangible assets
1. Purchased concessions, industrial property and

similar rights and assets, and licenses in such rights and assets
1,328 843

2. Goodwill 444 657
3. Advance payments 30 40

1,802 1,540
II. Property, plant and equipment
1. Land, similar rights and buildings including buildings on leasehold land 21,515 21,417
2. Technical equipment and machinery 1,125 1,230
3. Other equipment, factory and office equipment 4,631 4,532
4. Advance payments and construction in progress 80 31

27,351 27,210
III. Financial assets
1. Shares in affiliated companies 1,365 220
2. Shares of associated companies 2,060 2,206
3. Loans to associated companies 0 0
4. Participating interest 111 157
5. Pension reinsurance 2 2
6. Other loans 144 135

3,682 2,720
32,835 31,470

B. Current assets
I. Inventories
1. Raw materials and supplies 289 403 

289 403
II. Receivables and other assets
1. Trade receivables 78,018 83,739
2. Receivables from affiliated companies 1,048 41
3. Receivables from associated companies 158 30
4. Other assets 6,997 6,320

86,221 90,130
III. Cash on hand, cheques and bank balances 16,438 15,544

102,948 106,077

C. Prepaid expenses and deferred charges 1,333 1,774

D. Deferred tax assets 1,399 1,630

138,515 140,951
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E Q U I T Y   A N D   L I A B I L I T I E S 31.12.2018
kEUR

31.12.2017
kEUR

A. Shareholders’ equity
I. Capital contributions of partner with unlimited liability 91 83 
II. Paid-in capital of limited partners 8,109 7,417 
III. Reserves 1,496 1,248 
IV. Consolidated retained earnings 29,382 30,158 
V. Currency differences 5 756 
VI. Minority interests 2,216 2,276

41,299 41,938

B. Provisions
1. Provisions for pensions and similar obligations 464 631
2. Tax provisions 1,428 1,359
3. Other provisions 11,858 11,514

13,750 13,504

C. Accounts payable
1. Bank loans and overdrafts 16,011 14,226
2. Customer advances 248 181
3. Trade payables 49,828 55,202
4. Payables to affiliated companies 255 26
5. Payables to partners 5,410 4,147
6. Other payables 11,700 11,714

83,452 85,496

D. Deferred income 14 13

138,515 140,951 
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Development of consolidated fixed assets 
a. hartrodt (GmbH & Co) KG, Hamburg 
in the financial year 2018

Development of acquisition and construction costs

1.1.2018
kEUR

Additions
kEUR

Addition 
from first

consolidation 
kEUR

Exchange
rate

differences
kEUR

Transfers
kEUR

Disposals
kEUR

31.12.2018
kEUR

I. Intangible assets
1. Purchased concessions, industrial  

property and similar rights and assets, 
and licenses in such rights and assets 3,781  859  3  0  -26  4  4,613  

2. Goodwill 4,755  51  0 -80  0 0 4,726  
3. Advance payments 40 30  0 0 0 40  30  

8,576  940  3  -80  -26  44  9,369  

II. Property, plant and equipment
1. Land, similar rights and buildings 

including buildings on leasehold land 26,276  1,211  330  -669  0 723  26,425  
2. Technical equipment and machinery 1,967  75  0 -99  0 0  1,943  
3. Other equipment, factory  

and office equipment 15,182  1,892  41  -168  29  1,174  15,802  
4. Advance payments and  

construction in progress 31  52  0 0  -3  0  80  
43,456  3,230  371  -936  26  1,897  44,250  

III. Financial assets
1. Shares in affiliated companies 241  1,273  0 1  0 0 1,515  
2. Shares in associated companies 2,511  135  0 82  0 368  2,360  
3. Loans to associated companies 5,465  306  0 0 146  0 5,917  
4. Participating interests 294  0 0 0 0 1 293  
5. Pension reinsurance 2  0 0 0 0 0 2 
6. Other loans 135  4  0 5 0 0 144 

8,648 1,718 0 88  146  369  10,231 
60,680 5,888  374  -928  146  2,310 63,850 
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Development of accumulated amortisation, depreciation and write-downs Net book values

1.1.2018
kEUR

Additions
kEUR

Addition 
from first

consolidation 
kEUR

Exchange
rate

differences
kEUR

Transfers
kEUR

Disposals
kEUR

31.12.2018
kEUR

31.12.2018
kEUR

31.12.2017
kEUR

2,938  357 0 -2  -5 3 3,285 1,328 843 
4,098  253  0 -69  0 0 4,282 444  657  

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30  40 
7,036  610  0 -71  -5 3  7,567 1,802 1,540 

4,859 465  21 -31  0 404  4,910 21,515 21,417 
737  120  0 -39  0 0 818  1,125 1,230 

10,650 1,537 13  -135  5 899 11,171 4,631 4,532 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 80  31 
16,246  2,122 34  -205  5 1,303 16,899 27,351 27,210 

21  129  0 0 0 0 150  1,365  220  
305  0 0 0 0 5  300 2,060 2,206 

5,465 305  0 1 146 0 5,917 0 0 
137  44  0 1 0 0 182  111  157  

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2  2  
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 144 135  

5,928 478  0 2  146 5  6,549 3,682 2,720 
29,210 3,210 34  -274  146 1,311 31,015 32,835 31,470 
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Consolidated statement of changes in equity
a. hartrodt (GmbH & Co) KG, Hamburg
for the financial years 2017 and 2018

Parent company Minority interests
Group
equity

Capital shares
Retained 
earnings

Equity
diffe-
rence of
currency 
exchange
kEUR

Consoli-
dated net 
income,
the parent 
company 
attributable 
to
kEUR

Minority 
interest 
before year 
end closing 
result and  
difference of 
foreign ex-
change rate 
in equity
kEUR

Minority 
interest
part of 
difference
from 
exchange
rate in 
equity
kEUR

Minority 
interest
part of 
year
end 
closing 
result
kEUR

Total
kEUR

Total
kEUR

Comple-
mentary
capital
kEUR

Limited
partners’
capital
kEUR

Total
kEUR

Reserves
according
to social
contract
kEUR

Profit 
carried
forward
kEUR

Equity
kEUR

Balance as of  
December 31, 2016 72 6,428 6,500 1,264  3,046 29,177           0 39,987 872  246 1,421 2,539 42,526 
Increase in capital 
from internal  
resources 11 989  1,000 -1,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Transfer to reserves 0 0 0 984 0 0 -984 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Distribution/appropri-
ations of profits 0 0 0 0 0 0 -2,296 -2,296 0 0 0 0 -2,296 

Exchange  
differences 0 0 0 0 -2,290 0 0 -2,290 0 -189 0 -189 -2,479 

Distribution of profit 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -438 -438 -438 

Change in the scope 
of consolidation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -4  1 31 28 28 

Other changes 0 0 0 0 0 981  -981  0 0 24 -23 1 1 

Group net profit 2017 0 0 0 0 0 0 4,261 4,261 0 0 335 335 4,596 

Balance as of  
December 31, 2017 83 7,417 7,500 1,248 756 30,158 0 39,662 868 82 1,326 2,276 41,938 
Increase in capital 
from internal  
resources 8  692   700 -700  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Transfer to reserves 0 0 0 1,222  0 0 -1,222  0 0 0 0 0 0 

Distribution/appropri-
ations of profits 0 0 0 -274  0 0 -2,850  -3,124  0 0 0 0 -3,124  

Exchange  
differences 0 0 0 0 -751  0 0 -751  0 35  0 35  -716  

Distribution of profit 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -406  -406  -406  

Change in the scope 
of consolidation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -60   -4  -20  -84  -84  

Other changes 0 0 0 0 0 -776   776  0 0 0  0  0  0  

Group net profit 2018 0 0 0 0 0 0 3,296  3,296  0 0 395  395  3,691  

Balance as of  
December 31, 2018 91  8,109  8,200 1,496  5  29,382  0 39,083  808 113  1,295  2,216 41,299  
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Consolidated statement of cash flows 
a. hartrodt (GmbH & Co) KG, Hamburg
for the year ended December 31, 2018

2 0 1 8
kEUR

2 0 1 7
kEUR

Net income for the year (including minority interests) 3,690  4,596 
+ Amortisation and depreciation on fixed assets 3,210 3,138 
+/- Increase/Decrease in provisions 177 -271 
+ Other non-cash income and expenses (net) 2,413 1,524 
+/- Increase/Decrease in inventories, accounts receivables and other assets

which are not referring to investing or financing activities 2,923 -7,919
-/+ Increase/Decrease of accounts payables (trade) and other liabilities

before distribution of profits which are not referring to investing or financing activities -6,089 13,158
- Profit/Loss on disposals of property, plant and equipment -403 -214 
+ Interest expense/Interest income 429 494 
- Other income from investments -370 -461 
+ Income/Expense from taxes on income 3,461 2,337 
- Payment for taxes on income -3,290 -3,111 
Cash flow from operating activities 6,151 13,271 

+ Proceeds from disposals of intangible assets 41 1
- Investments in intangible assets -940 -163
+ Proceeds from disposals of property, plant and equipment 997 621 
- Investments in property, plant and equipment -3,230 -4,579 
+ Proceeds from disposals of financial fixed assets 0 6 
- Investments in financial fixed assets -1,555 -434 
- Investments for addition to consolidated group -74  0 
+ Dividends received 484  450 
Cash flow from investing activities -4,277 -4,098 

- Repayment of loans -3,061 -767 
+ Proceeds from borrowing financial credits 0 2,411 
- Interest paid -359 -425 
- Payments to shareholders (dividends, other profit distribution, capital distribution) -1,931 -2,480 
- Dividends paid to minority shareholders and partners -406 -438 
Cash flow from financing activities -5,757 -1,699 

Cash-effective changes in cash funds -3,883 7,474
+/- Changes in cash funds from cash exchange rate movements -69 -922 
+ Changes in cash funds due to first-time consolidation 0 84 
+ Cash funds at the beginning of period 9,772 3,136 
Cash funds at the end of period 5,820 9,772 
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The consolidated financial statements of a. hartrodt (GmbH & Co) KG 2018 according to legal 
form have been issued with an unristricted audit certificate and will be published in the Federal 
Gazette. 

Auditors’ Report
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